labour costs are set at 1.3% and 8.3%, which correspond to the approximate minimum and
maximum percentage changes in the average daily wages of wet trade workers in Hong
Kong, respectively, from 2016 to 2021 as stated in the Industry Report (please refer to the
paragraph headed “Industry Overview – Price trend of major cost components” in this
document) and are therefore considered reasonable for the purpose of this sensitivity
analysis. The hypothetical fluctuation rates for cost of materials and toolings are set at
1.5% and 17.6%, which correspond to the approximate minimum and maximum for the
price of Portland cement, hydraulic lime, concrete blocks, aggregates and sand (being the
major components of our cost of materials and toolings) in Hong Kong, respectively, from
2016 to 2021 as stated in the Industry Report (please refer to the paragraph headed

THIS DOCUMENT IS IN DRAFT FORM, INCOMPLETE AND SUBJECT TO CHANGE AND THAT THE INFORMATION MUST BE
READ IN CONJUNCTION WITH THE SECTION HEADED “WARNING” ON THE COVER OF THIS DOCUMENT.

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

– 275 –

“Industry Overview – Price trend of major cost components” in this document) and are
therefore considered reasonable for the purpose of this sensitivity analysis.

Hypothetical fluctuations
in our subcontracting fees -1.3% -8.3% +1.3% +8.3%
Increase/(decrease) in
profit before income tax
expense (Note) HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

FY2018/19 4,839 30,897 (4,839) (30,897)
FY2019/20 5,360 34,224 (5,360) (34,224)
FY2020/21 4,336 27,685 (4,336) (27,685)
FY2021/22 4,328 27,632 (4,328) (27,632)

Hypothetical fluctuations
in our direct labour costs -1.3% -8.3% +1.3% +8.3%
Increase/(decrease) in
profit before income tax
expense (Note) HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

FY2018/19 302 1,931 (302) (1,931)
FY2019/20 290 1,848 (290) (1,848)
FY2020/21 277 1,768 (277) (1,768)
FY2021/22 323 2,063 (323) (2,063)

Hypothetical fluctuations
in our cost of materials
and toolings -1.5% -17.6% +1.5% +17.6%
Increase/(decrease) in
profit before income tax
expense (Note) HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

FY2018/19 228 2,679 (228) (2,679)
FY2019/20 375 4,406 (375) (4,406)
FY2020/21 401 4,709 (401) (4,709)
FY2021/22 493 5,786 (493) (5,786)

Note: Our profit before income tax expense was approximately HK$18.6 million, HK$30.7 million,
HK$52.8 million and HK$38.8 million for each of FY2018/19, FY2019/20, FY2020/21 and
FY2021/22, respectively.

THIS DOCUMENT IS IN DRAFT FORM, INCOMPLETE AND SUBJECT TO CHANGE AND THAT THE INFORMATION MUST BE
READ IN CONJUNCTION WITH THE SECTION HEADED “WARNING” ON THE COVER OF THIS DOCUMENT.

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

– 276 –

BASIS OF PRESENTATION OF HISTORICAL FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Please refer to note 1.3 of the Accountant’s Report.

CRITICAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND ESTIMATES

The principal accounting policies applied in the preparation of the financial information of